A Machine Body & Thread Adjusting Mechanism

Y % AYHE I

A-27
A-26
A-12
i
” A-24 [ I
A-13 | ? i ® A24
A-11 ® o | |
A-23 A-24 | g D o A2
o] A22 L
1.A-9 A-30
O A-7 ,”};,1_730 = A14 : :
= A9 nO‘A-m_i'?_;; ___________ ITY '-|
-3 s A-19-2 A-
A-16j/ 21| A = ® l
S A-19-8 A_19-10 |
1 - -
8 8 =—00000c"" =
A-18 pog | - LA-10-
A-20 ' * . LA-19-4
T A-1941 A-19-6 A-19-7 A-19-9 |
|A19-5 | ek

A-44
T
C -
| . =
B | A-41
ki 0/ <
A-37 A-38
@]
A-39
C

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




SunLhtar

NOTE:

A=KM-123A
B=KM-123B
BL=KM-146BL

T =Common Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts =z H Q' ty Asﬁgl i
A-1 01-001A-1230 A B Arm Bed Assembly -l =(x) 1
A-1-1 01-001A-146L BL Arm Bed Assembly g v=(x) 1
A-2 01-025A-1230 Face Cover Plate kikis 1
A-3 01-026M-1230 Gasket For A-2 Ha 7] 1
A4 01-029M-1230 Name Plate i = 1
A-5 01-144R-1230 Face Plate Rubber Cap(L) A aFep () AMG-1) |1
A6 01-110R-1230 Rubber Plug For A-2 Ha pFepf(F) SIMG) | 1
A7 01-031C-1230 A B Thread Guide Left Mt A7 o] 1
A-8 01-031C-146L BL Thread Guide Left Ht Ao 1
A-9 SC-0120-9230 Screw(9/64” n=40) 29 H=ghm} UA}(9/64" n=40) 2
A-10 SC-0179-3710 Screw(11/64" n=40) 157 FPAH(11/64" n=40) 3
A-11 01-123C-1230 A, B Guard For Take Up Lever A7) A 1
A-12 01-023C-146L BL Guard For Take Up Lever A 7] A 1
A-13 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) A7) AW JAH11/64" n=40) 1
A-14 01-030C-1230 A, B Thread Guide Right Al A o] 1
A-15 01-030C-146L BL Thread Guide Right Al A o] 1
A-16 01-032C-1230 Thread Guide Front =8 A7 o] 1
A-17 SC-0104-5607 Screw(11/64" n=40) F o] PEAH11/64" n=40) 1
A-18 40-003P-1230 Tension Release Pin A%Z7] 3 1
A-19 40-114A-123A A Tension Complete Ass y AzA AR (x) 1
A-19-1 40-104A-1230 Tension Barrel Az A2 24 1
A-19-2 40-504A-1230 Tension Release Pin Y = ] 1
A-19-3 40-111G-1230 Check Spring wiw) 572 1
A-19-4 40-404A-1230 Tension Stud Az AA % 1
A-19-5 40-6045-1230 Set Screw For A-19-4 Az AX & aA A} 2 A-19
A-19-6 40-204A-1230 Tension Disk Al A A| 2 .
A-197 | 40-304A-1230 Tension Release Washer Azd ~xe w3 1 Ass y
A-19-8 40-333G-123A A Tension Spring Al A~z 1
A-19-8B| 40-333G-123B B, BL Tension Spring Al A~z 1
A-19-9 40-804W-1230 Ratchet For A-19-10 Az A= =4 A 1
A-19-10 |  40-704C-1230 Tension Adjusting Knob AzA Az 24 YE 1
A-20 40-008R-1230 Packing For A-19 i x4 A 1
A-21 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) =l 1A AH15/64" n=28) 1
A-22 01-127A-1230 Thread Guide With Three Holes A7 Ao (%) 1
A-22-1 01-027C-1230 Nut For A-22 AT AZe] YE 1
A-23 01-110R-1230 Rubber Plug For A-1 Wy mFuls) (F) 34 (3) 3
A-24 01-112R-1230 Rubber Plug(Small) aFubAf (4) 24 (5) 7
A-25 01-116A-2350 Supplementary Tension Al ol & 1
A-25-1 01-027C-1230 Nut For A-25 M Ao YE 1
A-26 01-018A-1230 Top Cover Plate Only == 1
A-27 01-020A-1230 Gasket For A-26 E}a} 9] 1
A-28 01-019C-1230 Oil Gauge Window 3 1
A-29 01-0235-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) Fo] A A2 AH1Y/6E n=40) 4
A-30 01-010M-2350 Brand Mark For Arm A vl (4R 1
A-31 01-030M-123A | A Model Plate 2 np= 1
A-32 01-0390M-123B | B Model Plate ze vz 1
A-33 01-039M-146L BL Model Plate »dl mp=z 1
A-34 01-035P-1230 Machine Number Plate W33 1
A-35 01-035P-7400 Setting Pin For A-34 Hsg 9 2
A-36 01-011C-1230 Plug For Bed Hole 3= 712wl 1
A-37 01-434A-1230 Slide Plate Ass y n H I (Z) 1
A-38 01-335A-123A A Needle Plate < g 1
A-39 01-335A-123B B. BL Needle Plate A 1
A-40 01-135A-235A Needle Plate(AL-Type) A4 1
A-41 SC-A119-4119 Screw(11/64” n=40) E2o] HA A2pAH11/64" n=40) 2
A-42 01-016C-1230 Bed Leg Front W= v (A) 1
A-43 01-017C-1230 Bed Leg Rear W= v (%) 1
A-44 01-115C-1230 Bed Leg Right W = vkx] 1
A-45 01-038W-1230 Spring Washer For A-44 W= W] Az oA 2
A-46 SN-0112-1230 Nut(M8 X 1.25) W= ¥k o E (M8 X 1.25) 2
A-47 40-114A-123B B, BL Tension Complate Ass y Az ZAX(x) 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Upper Shaft & Thread Take—Up Mechanism
Y= U AX | A

827
B-19
820 B-16 B2 (—‘ 828
518 g 0 >
Bz 7 - i " B22 T
B-13 B2 4 56 B8
B-21 4
® B-45
B-38
B-35 B-36
B-39
B-40° II
B-41. S
B-43= EB-42
 lpaa
T T )
i ERERNS o |
B-33 ! ! | ”fr" i
o ! I I [ e
B-34 ! - . i i
a | e ) | | | | |
4 ; E‘= i . o= (j
I_'_'..__:' "'_J e ¥ e I_[:__ i J
B-29 B-30 B-31

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




SunLhtar

NOTE:

A=KM-123A
B=KM-123B
BL=KM-146BL

T =Common Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty AS:!::I. )
B-1 02-512A-1230 Top Shaft Only = 1
B-2 02-125A-1230 Top Shaft Front Bushing AbZ ok A 1
B-3 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) A& B/S 2AUAH15/64" n=28) 1
B4 02-126A-1230 Top Shaft Center Bushing A& FRA 1
B-5 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) A& B/S TAYAH15/64" n=28) 1
B-6 02-121A-1230 Top Shaft Collar A= g} 1
B-7 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) FEo] ¥EUAH1/4" n=40) | 2
B-8 02-211A-1230 Main Shaft Gear A= 7)o 1
B-9 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) FHo] WEUAH(1/4" n=40) 2
B-10 02-127A-1230 Top Shaft Rear Bushing Al S84 1
B-11 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) A& B/S TAYAH15/64" n=28) 1
B-12 02-018W-1230 Rubber For B-13 A& ¥ 22 1T 1
B-13 02-020M-1230 Felt For B-1 A dE 1
B-16 02-016R-1230 O-Ring For B-17 AE o 249 29 1
B-17 02-115C-2500 Adjusting Valve For Lubrication A= 2k 249 1
B-18 02-101A-1230 Counterweight H =7 1
B-19 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) FHo] HEUAH1/4" n=40) 1
B-20 SC-0504-1230 Serew(1/4” n=40) AAN7A TAYGAH1/4" n=40) | 1
B-21 SC-0123-1230 Screw(9/32" n=28) Fa7 9A 2K/ n=28) | 1
B-22 02-013R-1230 0Oil Stopper Rubber For B-1 A& 71 g9 1 E 1
B-23 02-014W~-1230 Washer For B-22 AE 71ETel xS 1
B-24 02-011R-1230 Screw(5/16" n=24) A% 7158 1F TAPHG/A6 =) | 1
B-25 02-028C-1230 0Oil Seal For Upper Shaft A od4 1
B-26 02-120A-1230 Hand Wheel Z(=AF) 1
B-27 SC-0150-2500 Screw(15/64" n=40) Z A YAH15/64" n=40) | 2
B-28 SC-0188-1230 Screw(5/16" n=24) Za] ZUAH(5/16" n=24) 1
B-29 08-102A-123A Take Up Lever Complete A 7 1
B-30 08-102A-123B Take Up Lever Complete A 7 1
B-31 08-102A-146L A Take Up Lever Complete A 7 1
B-32 SC-0507-1230 B Screw(15/64” n=28) A% B/S TAAHI5/6L n=2) | 1
B-33 02-105W-1230 BL Thrust Washer For B-29, 30, 31 H=Z7 9}A 1
B-34 04-006A-1230 Sliding Block For B-29, 30, 31 vk kB 1
B-35 04-001A-235A Needle Bar Only LR =gl 1
B-36 04-001A-235B Needle Bar Only Ela=ac 1
B-37 04-108A-2350 A Needle Bar Upper Bushing vl AR 1
B-38 SC-0110-4115 B. BL Screw(15/64" n=28) E£o] WEHAH15/64" n=28) 1
B-39 04-109A-235A Needle Bar Lower Bushing vl 334 1
B-40 SC-0110-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) s B/S YAH15/64" n=28) 1
B-41 04-005C-1230 Thread Guide A" sy A AA o 1
B-42 04-002C-1230 Thread Guide For B-35, 36 vhsd] AlF e 1
B-43 SC-A131-4522 Screw(1/8" n=44) o] 2t zhejab(1/8" n=4) | 1
B-44 Needle LIR = 1
B-45 04-104R-1230 Rubber Cap For B-37 vhsd] A4 wb 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




ME= % ol &

C Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism

C-29
o
2 cor

9 &

ﬁ C-26

&

C-28

Cc6C8 Tc-10
fco

X =]
) @ C25 c4 c3 chag C-1

= O
C34 C-33 (g0

C-11

C-21

C-13
C-15
ue

C-23

C-12 c.14

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty AS:!::I. bly
c-1 07-103A-1230 A B Hook Shaft Only 5= 1
c-2 07-103A-146L BL Hook Shaft Only 5= 1
Cc-3 07-005M-1230 Felt For C-1 3= AE 1
C-4 07-0045-1230 Set Screw For C-3 3l AE ILo] A} 1
Cc-5 44-025A-1230 Coller(B) For C-1 29 H= y}eH(B) 1
C-6 SC-0104-5607 Screw(11/64" n=40) 3% 4 B/R B/S T} A (11/647 n=40) 2
Cc-7 07-109A-1230 Hook Shaft Front Bushing 5= 92Al 1
C-8 SC-0114-1230 Screw(3/16" n=32) gol= A IAUAHE/16" n=32)| 1
Cc-9 07-015G-1230 Spring For C-8 5l 2 AUYAL Ax=E] 1
C-10 SC-0361-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) 5% 99 A AH15/64" n=28)| 1
c-11 44-007P-1230 Pipe For Oil Wick = 9 1
C-12 07-110A-1230 Hook Shaft Rear Bushing 3= Sl2A 1
C-13 SC-0150-2500 Screw(15/64" n=28) Za] 1A UAH15/64" n=28) 1
C-14 02-214A-1230 Lower Shaft Gear 3= 7)o 1
c-15 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4" n=40) FEo] YEUAN(1/4" n=40) | 2
C-16 03-101A-1230 Vertical Shaft Only S 1 e_
C-17 03-103A-1230 Vertical Shaft Lower Bushing 9= 3 1A 1
C-18 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) FHo] HEAHI5/64" n=28)| 1
C-19 03-102A-1230 Vertical Shaft Upper Bushing & AFRA) 1
C-20 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) A& B/S IAYAH15/64" n=28)| 1
c-21 02-212A-1230 Upright Shaft Gear(U) AE A7) 1
C-22 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4" n=40) FEo] WEUAN(1/4" n=40) | 2
c-23 02-213A-1230 Upright Shaft Gear(L) A& 7)) 1
C-24 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4" n=40) FEo] YEUAN(1/4" n=40) | 2
C-25 07-007A-123A A Rotating Hook Ass y 7=} 1
C-26 07-007A-123B B Rotating Hook Ass y 7=} 1
C-27 07-007A-146L BL Rotating Hook Ass y 7=} 1
Cc-28 07-105A-2700 A B Bobbin Bl 1
Cc-29 07-225A-6417 BL Bobbin Bl 1
C-30 07-106A-1230 A B Bobbin Case Ass'y wul Ao 1
NOTE: C-31 07-106A-146L BL Bobbin Case Ass y wul Ao 1
C-32 07-013A-1230 Hook Retainer Zhalato] 1
A=KM-123A
EEEQAI\-AEEEBL c-33 07-011W-1230 Spring Washer For C-34 shabare] obA 1
=Common Part | | _34 SC-0174-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) Zhababo] VAHAL/6L n=40) | 1
C-35 07-016A-146L BL Hook Shaft Front Bushing 3= =34 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Feed Mechanism

ojo|= A
%
‘ o2 b-68
T 1 D-66 =
D-44 D-50 D-56 D-65 =
" “ S — e -
D-47 D-46 D-63 D- D-69
D-42 D-45 O O D-64 -
D-62
1
D-54 D-52 D-53 D-55 D-58 D-59 D-61 D-60
o 8 — B O O =
5!5.'7
D-78
070 I
D-79 D-75 ™
D-41 D-49 D-48 m e p— O ‘l-m. -4
D-72 D-73 )-77
.
1 1
. D-81 D-80 D-71D-74
A
D-76
D-31
D-26 1 D-29
D-33 g
h .
PE - =-_t:g=m4= —
D-25 b-28
R
D-32 )-34 p.35 D-35
D-37 1 n
D-17 D-16 D-15
'ifé | - D-39 1D-38
= - -
D-18 1D-23
— —— D22 m
D-20
D—7~'§ _ar ’ o5
B-4 = e —— o
b2 D-33
(] 3 W
D-3 bel 1D D-6
#D-g
& A
D-10

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty AS:!::I. )
D-1 06-123A-1230 Feed Rock Shaft 2 1
D-2 06-139A-1230 Front Bushing For D-1 9 Z2A(AH) 1
D-3 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) = A AGAH15/64 n=28) | 1
D-4 01-037R-1230 Rubber Cap For D-1 E4d fA=Pl 1
D-5 06-140A-1230 Rear Bushing For D-1 9 2AF) 1
D-6 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) gl =7 2AUAH15/64" n=28) 1
D-7 06-008A-1230 Feed Bar Bell Crank L A 1
D-8 SC-0307-1230 Screw(3/16" n=32) B WA O/R FPH6 n=32) | 2
D-9 44-009C-1230 Retainer Plate For Oil Wick AlZ] 2] A 1
D-10 SC-0133-1230 Screw(1/8" n=44) AA] AR YAH1/8" n=44) 2
D-11 06-106A-1230 Feed Bar FY A 1
D-12 06-002W-2350 Washer For D-13 FY ERE oA 1
D-13 06-109A-1230 Feed Bar Shaft FY Al 1
D-14 SC-0122-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) By A 2 7AUAH15/64" n=28) 1
D-15 06-107A-123A A Feed Dog Y (P=16) 1
D-16 06-107A-123B B. BL Feed Dog EU(P=21) 1
D-17 06-107A-235A Feed Dog(AL-Type) FUHES) 1
D-18 SC-0130-1230 Screw(1/8” n=44) B HUYAH1/8" n=44) 2
D-19 06-117A-1230 Sliding Block FY 0 =29 1
D-20 06-041A-1230 Feed Rock Arm iy =2 =2(F) 1
D-21 06-1195-1230 Screw(3/16" n=28) FEo] A A} (3/16" n=28) | 1
D-22 06-037P-1230 Hinged Pin For D-20 =dy =93 A 1
D-23 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) F2o] A A AH1/64" n=40) | 1
D-24 06-122A-1230 Feed Lifting Shaft = 1
D-25 06-139A-1230 Front Bushing For D-24 4 2AH) 1
D-26 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) v =78 3AUAH15/64" n=28) 1
D-27 01-037R-1230 Rubber Cap For D-24 =49 FAwA 1
D-28 06-140A-1230 Rear Bushing For D-24 9 2A(F) 1
D-29 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) =7 2AYAH15/64" n=28) 1
D-30 06-128A-2350 Feed Lifting Bell Arm = =P =(A) 1
D-31 06-1195-1230 Screw(3/16" n=28) FEo] W A2} (316" n=28) | 1
D-32 06-020S-1230 Screw(3/16" n=32) F2o| u] A2} (3/16" n=32) | 1
D-33 06-021R-1230 Rubber Flange S aFepy 2
D-34 06-038A-235A A, BL Rear Crank For D-24 = mHA(F) 1
D-35 06-041A-235B B Rear Crank For D-24 = A =3(F) 1
NOTE:
D-36 06-1195-1230 Screw(3/16" n=28) FEo| Wzt Ao} (316" n=28) | 1
A=KM-123A D-37 06-037P-1230 Hinged Pin For D-34, 35 =Y =93 9 1
B=KM-123B
BL=KM-146BL D-38 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) A7) AW YAH1Y/64 n=40) | 1
[Common Part D-39 44-0000-1230 0il Wick L A=A 1
D-40 44-029M-1230 Holder For Oil Wick $d AR 2xH 2

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Feed Mechanism

ojo|= A
%
‘ o2 b-68
T 1 D-66 =
D-44 D-50 D-56 D-65 =
" “ S — e -
D-47 D-46 D-63 D- D-69
D-42 D-45 O O D-64 -
D-62
1
D-54 D-52 D-53 D-55 D-58 D-59 D-61 D-60
o 8 — B O O =
5!5.'7
D-78
070 I
D-79 D-75 ™
D-41 D-49 D-48 m e p— O ‘l-m. -4
D-72 D-73 )-77
.
1 1
. D-81 D-80 D-71D-74
A
D-76
D-31
D-26 1 D-29
D-33 g
h .
PE - =-_t:g=m4= —
D-25 b-28
R
D-32 )-34 p.35 D-35
D-37 1 n
D-17 D-16 D-15
'ifé | - D-39 1D-38
= - -
D-18 1D-23
— —— D22 m
D-20
D—7~'§ _ar ’ o5
B-4 = e —— o
b2 D-33
(] 3 W
D-3 bel 1D D-6
#D-g
& A
D-10

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




SunLhtar

NOTE:

A=KM-123A
B=KM-123B
BL=KM-146BL

T =Common Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty AS:!::I. )
D-41 06-154A-1230 Crank Rod Rz = 1
D-42 06-015A-123A A Feed Cam o= A 1
D-43 06-015A-123B B, BL Feed Cam Fol= A 1
D-44 SC-0509-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) ¥ol =7 TAYAH15/64" n=28) | 2
D-45 06-007C-1600 Stopper C-Ring FYP3 F= 2~%9 (D) 1
D-46 06-116A-123A A Guide For Feed Fork ol= 74 ¥ 1
D-47 06-116A-123B B, BL Guide For Feed Fork gol= 71 g 1
D-48 06-129A-123A A Feed Regulator Fork glo]l 2= 1
D-49 06-129A-123B B, BL Feed Regulator Fork glo] 2= 1
D-50 06-035C-123A A Bridge For Feed Regulator Fork glol 2= BI}I 1
D-51 SC-0175-1230 A Screw(11/64" n=40) E8o] At Z2AH11/64" n=40)| 2
D-52 06-131A-1230 Feed Link o= = 1
D-53 06-032A-1230 Stud For D-52 gol= B3 A4 thiit 1
D-54 SN-0107-1230 Nut(9/32" n=28) yol& 247] AAth}A} YE(9/30 n=28 1
D-55 06-130A-123A A Feed Regulator Jol= 47| 1
D-56 06-130A-123B B. BL Feed Regulator Jolx= 2A7] 1
D-57 06-034C-1230 Set Screw For D-52 o= =3 AZF A} 1
D-58 06-144A-1230 Fulerom Shaft And Bushing For D-60 |3 ¢]= Z47] #A) 1
D-59 06-043R-1230 0il Seal For D-58 oz A7) A 27 2
D-60 06-145A-1230 Bushing For Screw golz £A7] A Tl | 1
D-61 06-042R-1230 Packing For D-60 ] 1
D-62 SC-0174-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) 7hetabo] WAR(11/64" n=40) 1
D-63 06-014A-1230 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft thold &= 1
D-64 06-010R-1230 0il Seal For D-55 thold & 28 1
D-65 06-026P-1230 Feed Regulator Dial Pin thelet 7 1
D-66 06-027G-1230 Feed Regulator Dial Spring thol]od Az 1
D-67 06-012C-123A A Feed Regulator Dial o]t IH(x) 1
D-68 06-012C-123B B. BL Feed Regulator Dial o]t IH(x) 1
D-69 SC-0193-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) cholod o IAJAK3/16" n=2) | 1
D-70 06-046A-1230 Feed Regulator Arm Z Hw ZPA(F) 1
D-71 SC-0184-1600 Screw(3/16” n=28) 4% o) O/R HYAH3/16" n=28) 1
D-72 06-052A-1230 Regulator Shaft SR 1
D-73 06-042R-1230 Packing For D-72 g 2 1
D-74 SC-0174-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) 7hat 2ol WAR(11/64" n=40) 1
D-75 06-053W~-1230 Washer For D-72 H 2kA 1
D-76 06-050A-1230 Feed Regulator Hand Lever SR | 1
D-77 SC-0185-1230 Screw(3/16" n=32) G @A JAHE/16" n=32) | 1
D-78 SC-0186-1230 Screw(3/16" n=32) g TAHYAH3/16" n=32) 1
D-79 06-025C-1230 Retainer Plate “A” For D-67 dw 2=z 4ol 1
D-80 SC-0497-1230 Screw(3/16" n=32) EW(H) 2AAH3/16" n=28) 1
D-81 06-024G-1230 Spring For D-72 g 2~z 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Presser Bar & Knee Lifting Mechanism

—_= T ==
SEM % 2T &
E-9 E-27 o
E-31
o
. E-16 E-17 E-30
{’; JE-10 . o)
E-26
|E-6 E-14 =“
- E-24 E-25
= G /73 =
U E-23 E-28
E-3 o Ele ﬂ E-19
E-29
E-2
. - I E-20
E-4 i
Yo E-21
5 — |
E-S R LE-22 E-30
E-33

11

E-34

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




SunLhtar

NOTE:

A=KM-123A
B=KM-123B
BL=KM-146BL

T =Common Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty AS:!::I. )
E-1 05-101A-1230 Presser Bar Only & 1
E-2 05-111A-1230 Bushing For E-1 o 2 1
E-3 05-002R-1230 Rubber Cap For E-2 2 2 N 1
E-4 SC-0110-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) w5 B/S UAH(15/64" n=28)| 1
E-5 44-017C-1230 Retainer For Oil Tube gk o= Ao) 1
E-6 05-007C-1230 Presser Regulator Bar 48 =48 1
E-7 05-003G-235A A Presser Spring Inner FEY 2= 1
E-8 05-003G-235B B Presser Spring Inner FEH A= 1
E-9 SC-0339-1230 Screw(9/16” n=20) 8 2HUAH9/16" n=20)| 1
E-10 05-002C-2500 Presser Adjusting Nut 4 2HUA Y E 1
E-11 05-005A-1600 A Hinged Foot Complete rFHH(ZR) 1
E-12 05-012A-1230 B, BL Hinged Foot Complete rFHH(R) 1
E-13 SC-0157-1230 Screw(9/64" n=40) 2 HUAH(9/647 n=40)| 1
E-14 05-015C-1230 Knee Lifter Plate QA 1
E-15 05-016P-1230 Knee Lifter Pin s 4749 1
E-16 05-014C-1230 Stop Ring For E-15 1 B9 2
E-17 SC-0512-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) 29 H2 2JE MRH1I/64" n=40)| 1
E-18 40-105C-1230 Adjust Plate For Tension Release A7) AT 1
E-19 40-007P-1230 Hinge Pin For E-18 AeF7] 3% A 1
E-20 SC-0104-5607 Screw(11/64" n=40) 3% 4 B/R B/S TAUAHI/6 n=40)] 1
E-21 05-104A-1230 Presser Bar Guide Bracket Complete |5 %] 1
E-22 SC-0174-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) 7ketzte] VAH(11/64" n=40) | 1
E-23 05-008C-1230 Presser Bar Lifter Lever Fad &=7) 1
E-24 05-009C-1230 Hinge Screw For E-23 e &87] ©bab 1
E-25 SN-0105-3400 Nut(15/64" n=28) +94% B/S i YE(5/64 n=28) 1
E-26 43-010A-1230 Knee Lifter Lever 2 &3 9 1
E-27 43-0098-1230 Hinge Screw For E-26 T2 &3 4 AR 1
E-28 43-007G~1230 Spring For E-26 T2 &Y ~x=3 1
E-29 43-012C-1230 Knee Lifter Pull Rod 5 9% 1
E-30 43-013C-1230 Stopper For E-29 22 38 A 1
E-31 SN-0119-1230 Nut(3/16" n=28) AA 5 WFUEG/16 n=2) | 2
E-32 43-011M-1230 Felt Washer For E-29 g Y% 4= 1
E-33 43-015C-1230 Knee Lifter Release Lever Complete |F2 2% 3= 1
E-34 SC-0174-1230 Screw(3/16" n=28) 7hebate] vhAH(3/16" n=28) 2

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Lubrication
=9 &

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = H Q' ty Asﬁ:: i
F-1 44-018A-1230 Oil Pump Ass'y 29 FH=(x) 1
F-1-1 44-028A-1230 Oil Pump Body S Pz 24 1
F-1-2 44-011W-1600 Washer For F-1-1 o H=z BA Ao | 3
F-1-3 SC-0528-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) EU7hE YA ) (964" n=40) | 3
F-1-4 44-010C-1600 Nipple For Oil Return Pipe 35 Sol= UE 1
F-1-5 44-007P-1230 Tape For Oil Wick Holz 2o §A 1
F-1-6 44-026A-1230 Impeller sl 2 1
F-1-7 44-117A-1230 Piston IAE 1
F-1-8 44-118G-1230 Piston Spring IAE AxF 1
F-1-9 44-119S-1230 Pin Screw For F-1-8 IAE Ax8 FAb 1
F-1-10 44-120P-1230 Pin For F-1-8 I AE 22 FA(RP 2x8)[ 1
F-1-11 44-104C-2350 Cover For Oil Pump 2o F=z Aw 1
F-1-12 44-024C-1230 Oil Pump Cap 29 J= AE A 1
F-1-13 44-105C-2350 Magnet Holder AHA ALo) 1
F-1-14 SC-1208-1230 Screw(9/64" n=40) 29 g Aw YJAHY/64" n=40) 4
F-1-15 44-119A-1230 Collar For Impeller Shaft °d g= 71} 1
F-1-16 SC-0512-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) 29 Pz 29 E YAH11/64" n=40) 2
F-1-17 44-032A-1230 Oil Pump Bracket 29 Pz vl 1
F-2 SC-0174-1230 Screw(3/16" n=28) Z}akate] Lhat 3
F-3 44-016G-1230 Spring Joint 2Yd Fz Qe Az 1
F-4 44-115A-1230 Collar For F-3 o9 Az zQE e (R) | 1
F-5 SC-0542-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) A7) IAJAH1/64" n=40) | 2
F-6 44-011A-1230 Qil Feed Tube Complete Ar& F5 Fhol= 1
NOTE: F-7 44-012C-1230 Oil Return Tube st J}o|= 1
A=KM-123A F-8 44-030C-1230 A B 0Oil Pipe For Lower Shaft 3= F¢ o= 1
B=KM-123B
g‘:ggﬂmmgftan F-9 44-030C-146L BL Oil Pipe For Lower Shaft 3= F§ dlo]x 1
F-10 44-131C-1230 Arm Oil Shield vl F42 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Accessories
MM AR A

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SunLhtar

NOTE:

A=KM-123A
B=KM-123B
BL=KM-146BL

T =Common Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty AS:!::I. bly
G-1 91-001C-1230 Accessory Box AM A ] v 1
G2 91-006C-2700 Head Cover w A A () 1
G-3 91-008C-1230 oil oA 1
G4 91-011C-1230 0il Tank =} 1
G-5 Nail ® 10EA
G-6 01-213R-1230 Head Support Rubber B” B A 2 F-(4) 2
G-7 01-214R-1230 Head Support Rubber A" A 2 F(F) 2
G-8 01-042R-1230 Rubber Cushion For Hinge A 75 () 2
G-9 01-043C-1230 Head Hinge 31A] 2
G-10 Needle s 5EA
G-11 07-105A-2700 A, B Bobbin(Steel) REA)| 4
G-12 07-225A-64L7 BL Bobbin B2ul 4
G-13 91-002C-1230 Driver(Large) zgo] s () 1
G-14 91-003C-1230 Driver(Middle, Small) zgho | (F &) 1
G-15 41-101A-1230 Bobbin Winder Ass y A7 7 (%) 1
G-16 91-007A-2302 Thread Stud Ass'y Agj o] (2) 1
G-17 44-010C-1230 Magnetic A4 1
G-18 43-008C-1230 Knee Base Rubber 22 oy iy A 1
G-19 91-012C-1230 Head Rest n]A] vk 1
G-20 91-004C-1230 Cloth Guide A 1
G-21 SC-0204-1230 Serew(9/64” n=40) E2o) upale) AL2UAHY/M n=40) | 1
G-22 01-035A-123A A Needle Plate 3] 1
G-23 01-035A-123B B, BL Needle Plate A 1
G-24 01-135A-235A Needle Plate(AL-Type) ) gk (ahEg) 1
G-25 43-003A-1230 Knee Lifter Ass'y T2 w3A(x) 1
G-25-1 43-104C-1230 Knee Lifter Arm e 1
G-25-2 43-102R-1230 Knee Lifter Pad 2 wkx 3B 1
G-25-3 43-102C-1600 Knee Lifter Pad Insert Plate 22 wkx yaxle] I 1
G-25-4 43-101A-1230 Holder For G-25-2 F2 3] 3% dF = 1 f:z
G-25-5 | 43-108S-1230 Set Screw For G-25-4 72 3 9 3 FAvat 1
G-25-6 43-106C-1230 Knee Lifter Arm Joint Complete 22wk dF FHa 1
G-25-7 SC-0181-1230 Screw(5/16” n=18) 22wk & 9AUAKGE/16" n=18) | 2
G-25-8 43-105C-1230 Knee Lifter Shaft AolA = 1
G-26 43-006G-1230 Spring For G-25-8 AoJA &= A2 1
G-27 43-004A-1230 Knee Lifter Controller A o A 1
G-28 SC-0106-7400 Screw(15/64" n=28) 27t B2 E(15/64" n=28) 1
G-29 SC-0544-1230 Serew(3/16” n=28) FRo] WELPAH(3/16" n=28) 2
G-30 SN-0119-1230 Nut(3/16" n=28) 471 E(3/167 n=28) 2
G-31 44-002A-1230 Oil Pan X | 1
G-32 44-003M-1230 Oil Pan Gasket S A pAA 2
G-33 SC-0347-1230 Screw (M8 X 1.25) E3o| izt 2 Al (M8x1.25)| 1
G-34 44-005R-1230 Packing For G-33 W& Tl VA 29 1
G-35 44-032C-1230 Oil Pan Nipple oA = 1
G-36 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) o] HEAH(15/64" n=28) | 1
G-37 44-012C-1230 Oil Return Tube 37 o]z 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




	A_Machine Body Thread Adjusting Mechanism
	B_Upper Shaft Thread Take Up Mechanism
	C_Upright Shaft Lower Shaft Mechanism
	D_Feed Mechanism
	E_Presser Bar Knee Lifting Mechanism
	F_Lubrication
	G_Accessories



